enlarged Group, which has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below and with
the assumption that the Proposed Acquisition and the Tender Offer had been completed
as at 31 December 2006 for the purpose of illustrating how the Proposed Acquisition and
the Tender Offer might have affected the financial position of the Group at that date.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the enlarged Group
has been prepared based on the Group’s audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31
December 2006, as set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31
December 2006, and the audited consolidated balance sheet of PPLS as at 31 December
2006 as extracted from PPLS’s audited financial statements set out in Appendix II of this
Circular.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not purport to
represent what the assets and liabilities of the enlarged Group shall be on the actual
completion of the Proposed Acquisition and the Tender Offer.

The
The Pro forma enlarged

(US$ millions) Group PPLS(1) (5) Total adjustments Group

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 716.8 58.5 775.3 33.7(4) 809.0
Plantations 275.0 389.6 664.6 664.6
Associated companies 471.0 – 471.0 471.0
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 104.9 – 104.9 104.9
Accounts receivable, other

receivables and
prepayments 15.9 10.6 26.5 26.5

Goodwill 34.8 – 34.8 552.6(4) 587.4
Prepaid land premiums 45.8 48.5 94.3 50.6(4) 144.9
Available-for-sale assets 4.9 – 4.9 4.9
Deferred tax assets 20.3 – 20.3 20.3
Other non-current assets 106.5 – 106.5 106.5

1,795.9 507.2 2,303.1 2,940.0
------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 327.7 28.5 356.2 (279.2)(3) 77.0
Pledged deposits and

restricted cash 31.3 – 31.3 31.3
Available-for-sale assets 102.1 – 102.1 102.1
Accounts receivable, other

receivables and
prepayments 259.5 12.8 272.3 272.3

Inventories 367.4 14.5 381.9 381.9

1,088.0 55.8 1,143.8 864.6
------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 221 –

The
The Pro forma enlarged

(US$ millions) Group PPLS(1) (5) Total adjustments Group

Current liabilities
Accounts payable, other

payables and accruals 300.5 31.3 331.8 331.8
Short-term borrowings 508.9 19.8 528.7 600.0(3) 1,128.7
Provision for taxation 23.1 8.0 31.1 31.1
Current portion of deferred

liabilities and provisions 16.6 – 16.6 16.6

849.1 59.1 908.2 1,508.2
------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Net current assets/(liabilities) 238.9 (3.3) 235.6 (643.6)
------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,034.8 503.9 2,538.7 2,296.4

------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 647.0 52.7 699.7 699.7
Deferred liabilities and

provisions 92.1 15.7 107.8 15.8(2) 123.6
Deferred tax liabilities 163.3 77.2 240.5 25.3(4) 265.8
Derivative liability 99.6 – 99.6 99.6

1,002.0 145.6 1,147.6 1,188.7
------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Net assets 1,032.8 358.3 1,391.1 1,107.7

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 222 –

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(1) Except for the accounting policy for actuarial gains and losses related to defined
benefits schemes as detailed in note (2) below, the principal accounting policies
adopted by PPLS in its audited financial statements set out in Appendix II of this
Circular are materially consistent with those adopted by the Group.

(2) According to the Group’s accounting policy, actuarial gains and losses related to
defined benefits schemes are recognized immediately in the profit and loss statement.